

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

v.

DEREK LEE,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOVERNOR JOSH SHAPIRO

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA AT NO. 1008 WDA 2021 DATED JUNE 13, 2023
AFFIRMING THE SENTENCE OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
ALLEGHENY COUNTY AT NO. CP-02-CR-0016878-2014 DATED
DECEMBER 19, 2016

Date: April 26, 2024

JENNIFER C. SELBER
GENERAL COUNSEL

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF
GENERAL COUNSEL
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Phone: (717) 602-0943

By: STEPHEN R. KOVATIS
Deputy General Counsel

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Gov. Josh Shapiro*

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER CAN, IN SOME CASES, INFLICT CRUEL PUNISHMENT VIOLATING THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....4

A. Sentencing Courts Can and Should Consider Particular Facts of Each Case Before Imposing a Sentence of Life Without Parole for Second Degree Murder.....4

 1. Second Degree Murder Can Involve a Wide Variety of Culpable Conduct.....4

 2. Imposing the Same Mandatory Minimum for All First and Second Degree Murders Violates Section 13 6

a) There Is No Clear Constitutional Authority Guiding the Court in This Case8

b) Mandatory Life Without Parole for Second Degree Murder Does Not Sufficiently Promote the Purposes of Sentencing..... 11

c) Unnecessarily Housing Prisoners—Particularly Elderly Prisoners—Places Financial Strains on the Commonwealth and Detracts from Other Law Enforcement Priorities..... 14

B. The Pennsylvania Parole Board Can Decide the Appropriateness of Parole for Second Degree Murderers.....15

C. Lee’s Sentence of Life Without Parole May Be Appropriate.....17

II. COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS RETROACTIVITY IN THIS CASE18

A. Retroactivity Requires a Different Legal Analysis and Would Improperly Expand the Holding Beyond Lee’s Case18

B. Immediate Retroactivity Would Unnecessarily Strain the Legal System20

C. The General Assembly Should Craft a Solution to the Problem of Retroactivity	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO PA. R.A.P. 127	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 664 Pa. 145, 243 A.3d 177 (2020)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 621 Pa. 401, 78 A.3d 1044 (2013)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 620 Pa. 115, 66 A.3d 286 (2013).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Coleman</i> , 285 A.3d 599 (Pa. 2022)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Delacruz</i> , 277 A.3d 1168 (Pa. Super. 2022).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022)	18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Fowler</i> , 451 Pa. 505, 304 A.2d 124 (1973)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Laird</i> , 605 Pa. 137, 988 A.2d 618 (2010).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 301 A.3d 899, 2023 WL 3961802 (Pa. Super. June 13, 2023).....	8, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 665 Pa. 230, 247 A.3d 1070 (2021).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Middleton</i> , 467 A.2d 841 (1983)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Olson</i> , 655 Pa. 511, 218 A.3d 863 (2019)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Real Prop. & Improvements Commonly Known As 5444 Spruce St., Philadelphia</i> , 574 Pa. 423, 427-28, 832 A.2d 396, 399 (2003)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 238 A.3d 482 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Tarver</i> , 493 Pa. 320, 426 A.2d 569 (1981).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 539 Pa. 249, 652 A.2d 283 (1994).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	19
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	13

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	8
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021).....	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	18, 20, 22
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	18
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 970 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13

Statutes

18 P.S. § 11.201	23
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....	4
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102.1.....	21
18 Pa. C.S. § 2502.....	4, 5
42 Pa. C.S. § 9721	18

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. I, § 13.....	passim
U.S. Const. am. VIII	6, 7, 8, 9

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 531	1
